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OPINION BY: ROMAN

OPINION

[*1] In this case, we are asked to decide whether the
district court has jurisdiction over a breach of contract
case against a public utility where the essence of the
claims involves the enforcement of tariffs. We conclude
that where common-law claims are, in essence, brought
to enforce the rates, charges, or tariffs, they fall within
the broad authority granted to the Colorado Public
Utilitiecs Commission (PUC). Because we conclude that
the claims in this case were brought to enforce the rates,
charges, and 1ariffs of a public utility, we agree with the
district court that it lacked subject matter [**2}
jurisdiction over the complaint. Accordingly, we affirm
the district court's dismissal of the complaint.

I. Background

[*2] Plaintiff, Development Recovery Company,
LLC (DRC), appeals the district court's dismissal of its
complaint against the Public Service Company of
Colorado, d/b/a Xcel Energy Co. (Xcel). Xceel is a utility
company providing clectric and pas service that is
regulated by the PUC. DRC is the assignee of claims
from real estate developers who entered into extension
agreements with Xcel for the construction of distribution
facilitics to provide gas or electric service for homes in
new developments.

A. Extension Agreements
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|*3] Pursuant to onc-page cxtension agreements,
the developers made construction payments in an amount
determined by Xcel, and Xeel constructed the facilities to
deliver electricity or gas (o new or planned
developments.| The agreements referred several limes to
Xcel's extension policies and specifically required that
"the application and interpretation of this Agrcement,
including the definitions of terms used herein, shall be in
accordance with [Xcel's Service Rules and Regulations,
including the exiension policy] on [ile and in effect from
time to time with the [**3] Public Utilities Commission
of the State of Colorade and that said Rules and
Regulations constitute a part of this Agreement and are
binding on the parties hereto."

1 Xcel submitted two extension agreements in
support of its motion to dismiss - one for
indeterminate electric  service and one for
permanent gas service. Because these arc the only
agrcements in the record and there was no
evidence or argument that they are not
representalive, we consider these two agreements
representative of all the agreements that are the
subject of this casc. See Redfern v. U § W.
Commc'ns, Inc., 38 P.3d 566, 568 (Colo. App.
2000).

[*4] According to the electric and gas service
extension policies on file with the PUC, referred 1o as
“tariffs,"? when an applicant requests electric or gas
service at premiscs not connected to Xeel's distribution
system, Xeel designates the type of service as permanent,
indcterminate, or iemporary, and then "constructfs] the
extension with reasonable promptiess in accordance with
the terms ol applicable plans described in the tariffs.
The tariffs provide that extension contracts are based on
the cstimate of the cost to construct and install the
nceessary {acilities to provide the requested service.
Thus, Xcel is responsible for cstimating the cost of
materials, labor, and rights-of-way, as well as related
costs such as trenching or tree trimming, "logether with
all incidental and overhead expenses.”

2 Public utilities arc required to maintain open
schedules showing rates and charges, aleng with
factors affecting rales or service. See § 40-3-703,
C.R.S 20!6. "Tarilfs arc the means by which
utilities record and publish their rates along with
all policics relating 1o the rates.” AviComm, fnc. v.
Colo. Pub. Utils, Comm’n, 955 P.2d 1023, 103!

{Colo. 1998). In support of its motion o dismiss,
Xcel submitied the schedules relating to the
extension of electric and gas service, which DRC
had referenced in its complaint. See Barry v. Bally
Gaming, Inc., 320 P.3d 387, 2013 COA 176, 9 8
(evidence outside the pleadings may be
considered to resolve a challenge to subject matter
Jurisdiction).

3 Although clectric and gas service are covered
in different tariffs, the perlinent provisions are
similar. Because the parties refer 1o the tariffs
collectively and do not argue that any difTerences
are pertinent, we also discuss the tariffs this way.

[*S| These construction costs in turn are divided
into two parts, First, if applicable, Xcel bears a portion of
the cost in an amount listed in the tariffs —~ the
"construction allowance"® Second. the "construction
payment” is the “[a}jmount advanced [**d] by applicant
to pay all construction costs in excess of [the]
[clonstruction [a]llowance.”

4 The amount of the construction allowance
provided in the tariffs changed during the period
covered by the complaint.

[*6] The tariffs specifically describe if and when
Xcel's portion -- the construction allowance -- will be
credited, depending on the designated type of service.
The tariffs also explain when refunds of the construction
payment could become due and how they would be
calculated,

B. DRC's Allepations in Support of Claims For Reliel

{*7] DRC filed the complaint against Xecel alleging
breach of contract, breach of the implied covenant of
good faith and fair dealing, unjust cnrichment, and
violation of section 40-7-102, C.R.S. 20186, rclated to an
unspecified number of cxtension agreements (the
agreements) between developers and Xcel during the
course of eighieen years.

[*8] Specifically, DRC alleged in support of its
claims for retief that

o Xcel inflated the costs of construclion;

o XKcel failed to properly credit
construction allowances;
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o Xcel failed to rcfund consiruction
payments; and

0 Xcel violated section 40-7-102 by
including provisions in the agreements not
permitted by the applicable 1ariffs,

[*9] Xeel moved to dismiss the complaint for lack
of subject matter jurisdiction, arguing that this malter was
within the exclusive jurisdiction of the PUC.
Alternatively, Xcel argued that if the [**35] PUC did not
have exclusive jurisdiction, the court shouid nonetheless
refer the matter to the PUC under the primary jurisdiction
doctrine,

[*10] The district court agreed with Xeel on both
grounds and dismissed the case.

I*11] DRC appeals the trial count's dismissal,
arguing that the district court, not the PUC, has cxclusive
subject matler jurisdiction over DRC's common law
claims,

I1. Legal Standards

[*82] In considering a district court’s dismissal of a
claim under C.R.C.P. 12(b)(1) for lack of subject matter
Jjurisdiction, we review factual findings for clear error and
lepal conclusions de novo. Auxier v. McDonald, 363 P.3d
747, 2015 CO4 50, § 9, City of Aspen v. Kinder Morgan,
Inc., 143 P.3d 1076, 1078 (Colo. App. 2006).

[*13] If subject matter jurisdiction is challenged,
the plaintifl has the burden of proving it. Asseciated
Gov'is of Nw. Colo. v. Cola. Pub. Ulils. Comm'n, 275
P.3d 646, 2012 CO 28, § 7; City of Aspen, 143 P.3d at
1078. Evidence outside the pleadings may be considered.
City of Aspen, 143 P.3d at 1078. The trial court considers
the facts alleged and the relicf requested to determine the
substance of the claim and whether the court has subject
matter jurisdiction. /d. ar 1078-79 ("We are not bound by
the form in which the plaintiff asserts its claim, but rather
it i5 the facts alleged and the reliefl requested that decide
the substance of a claim, which in turn is determinative of
the existence of subject matter jurisdiction." (quoting City
of Boulder v. Pub. Serv. Co., 996 P.2d 198, 203 (Colo,
App. 1999))).

111. Public Utilitics Commission (PUC)

i*14] The General Asscmbly [**6] is cmpowered

by the Colorade Constitution to designate to an agency
"all power to regulate the facilities, service and rates and
charges thercfor" for an enlity operating as a public utility
in Colorado. Colo. Const. art, XXV.

[*15] Under section 40-3-102, C.R.S. 20i6, the
legislature designated the PUC as the regulatory body.
Specifically,

[tlhe power and authorily is hereby
vested in the public utilities commission
of the state of Colorado and it is hereby
made its duty to adopt all necessary rates,
charges, and regulations 1o govern and
regulate all rates, charges, and tariffs of
every public utility of this state to correct
abuses; to prevent unmjust discriminations
and extortions in the rates, charges, and
tariffs of such public uttlities of this state;
to generally supervise and regulate every
public utility in this state; and to do all
things, whether specifically designated in
articles | to 7 of this title or in addition
thercto, which are necessary or convenient
in the exercise of such power, and to
enforce the same by the penaltics provided
in said articles through proper courts
having jurisdiction.

§40-3-102,

[*16] “The Public Utilitics Commission is a legally
constituted  administrative body  with  exclusive
jurisdiction in its canstituted ficld." Intermonntain Rural
Elec. Ass'n v. Colo. Cent. Power Co., 133 Colo, 42, 48,
307 P.2d 1101, 1104 (1957, |**7]| The legislaturc has
also provided that complaints may be made to the PUC,
and it has outlined the procedurcs to be followed to
resolve complaints. See §§ 40-6-108, -109, C.R.S. 2016,

IV. Analysis

[*17] The PUC has exclusive jurisdiction over
claims for the enforcement of tariffs. See AviConun, inc.
v, Colo. Pub. Utils. Comm'n, 835 P.2d 1023, 103} (Colo.
1998). "{Tlhe proper application of rates and tariffs is
within the regulatory authority of the PUC.” Id.; see also
Associated Gov'is. § 7 (the legislature may limit the
constitutional grant of general subject matter jurisdiction
io the district couns); City of Aspen, 143 P.3d at 1081
("Determining whether defendants comply with the PUC
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requirements and fashioning a remedy for any violation is
within the PUC's authority."). Thus, although DRC secks
to distinguish City of Aspen and City of Boulder as cases
addressing ratemaking, the PUC's jurisdiction is more
expansive. including the application of and compliance
with tariffs. See AviComm, 955 P.2d ar 1031 City of
Aspen, 143 P.3d at 1681,

[*18] DRC asscrts that the trial court crred in
concluding that the substance of its claims is merely the
enforcement of tariffs. We disagree.

[*19] DRC relies primarily on its own
characterization of the claims it pled -- breach of contract,
breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair
dealing, unjust enrichment, and violation of section
40-7-102 — |**8] arguing that only the district court has
jurisdietion over such claims. However, we are not bound
by the labels of the causes of action pled; rather, we must
consider the substance of the claims asscried. See City of
Aspen, 143 P.3d ot 1078-79: City of Boulder, 996 P.2d at
203,

[*20] We turn next to DRC's complaint.
A, Inflating Estimated and Actual Costs of Construction

|*21] DRC claims that Xcel breached the
agreements and the implied covenant of good faith and
fair dealing by inflating the estimated and actual costs of
construction. Although the agreements provide the
amount of the required construction paymenis, the factors
uscd to determine the costs of construction are addressed
by the tarifls. Thus, assessment of whether those charges
are excessive is within the PUC's jurisdiction. See §
40-3-102 (empowering PUC to adopt and enforce
regulations 1o govern and regulate public wtilitics; "o
corrcct abuscs; to prevent unjust discriminations and
extortions . . . ; 1o generally supervise and regulate every
public utility in this state; and 10 do all things, . . . which
are necessary or convenient in the exercise of such
pawer™); City of Boulder, 996 P.2d ar 205 (district court
lacked subject matter jurisdiction aver ¢laim for breach of
duty of good faith and fair dealing for improperly
calculating [**9] payments due, where the parties'
agreements  incorporated amounts set forth in the
PUC-approved tariff and the utility had (o calculate the
rate for its tarilT [iling in accordance with PUC's
methodology and other regulations).

B. The Treatment of Construction Allowances

|*¥22] DRC itakes issue with Xcel's reatment of
construction allowances. However, the only mention of
construction allowances in the agreements is that
"[n]othing in this Agreement shall be construed to waive
the right," if any, of a construction allowance or refund
thereof “assaciated with distribution and/or service lateral
installations pursuant to the Rules and Repulations
currently on file with the Public Utilities Commission.”
The agreecments merely recognize that developers might
be entitled (o a construction allowance as provided by the
tariffs. While DRC's complaint alleges that Xcel
exercised discretion in classifying the service for each
contract (which impacts whether and when a construction
allowance is credited), the tariffs define the classification
of service. DRC's claim that Xcel failed to properly credit
construction allowances is, therefore, also a claim for
enforcement of the 1ariffs, See City of Aspen, 143 P.3d at
1072-80 (concluding that, although [**10] the plaintiff
attempted to re-characterize claim to avoeid PUC
jurisdiction, matters within the PUC's exclusive
Jurisdiction were still "inextricably intertwined" with the
claims).

C. Failure to Refund Construction Payments

[*23) DRC claims that Xcel failed to refund
construction payments. Here, again, the agreements
explicitly invoke the tariffs to describe Xecel's obligations:
"Any possible refunds [of the Construction Payment] will
be made in accordance with the terms and conditions of
[Xcel's extension policy]. This policy is on file with the
Public Utilitics Commission . . . ." Once again, DRC's
claim is for enforcement of the tariffs, and is thus within
the PUC's jurisdiction. See id,

D. Violation of Section 40-7-102

|*24] Finally, DRC claims that Xcel also violated
section 40-7-102 by including provisions in the
agrecements not permitted by the applicable taniffs,
Secrion 40-7-102(1) provides as follows:

In case any public utility does, causes fo
be done, or permits to be done any act,
matter, or thing prohibited, forbidden, or
declared to be unlawful, or omits to do any
act, matter, or thing required to be done,
cither by the staie constitution, any law of
this state, or any order or decision of the
commission, such public utility shall be
liable [**11] 1o the persons or
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corporations affected thercby for all loss,
damage, or injury caused thereby or
resulting therefrom. . . . An action to
recover such loss, damage, or injury may
be brought in any court of competent
jurisdiction by any corporation or person.

{*25] Yet, cven if DRC has a cause of action under
section 4{-7-102, exhaustion of administrative remedies
before the PUC is required, See City of Aspen, 143 P.3d
at 1081-82 ("Even if Aspen were correct [that this section
supporis an action against a utility for violation of the
Colorado Consumer Protection Act (CCPAJ], it has
failed to exhaust remedies before the PUC and therefore
cannot at this time invoke them to support its CCPA
claims. . . . [TThe PUC would still be the proper forum for
first determining whether defendants violated its
regulations."y, City of Boulder, 996 P.2d a1 206-07
(where  plaintiffs  sought damages under section
40-7-102(1), the district coun properly dismissed
because, although the statute creates a private cause of
action for damages resulting from conduct of a regulated
utility which violates state law, subject matter jurisdiction
does not exist in the district court unless and until
administrative remedies have been exhausted as provided
in sections 40-6- 108 and 40-6-109). DRC did not allege
or establish that it had exhausted administrative [**12]
remedies. See § 40-6-115, C.R.S. 2016 (providing for
district court review of a final decision by the PUC).

E. Allcged Damages

[*26] Beyond the pariicular causes of action
atleged. DRC additionally asserts that the distriet courl
must have jurisdiction because only the district court can
award the relicf DRC sought. We disagree.

[*27] "Subject matter jusisdiction concerns 'the
court's authority to deal with the class of cases in which it
renders judgment.™ Menaghan Farms, Inc. v. Cine & Chy.
af Denver. 807 P.2d 9, 18 (Colo. 1991) (quoting Closed
Basin  Landowner's Ass'm v. Rio Grande Water
Conservation Dist., 734 P.2d 627, 636 (Colo. 1987)). "A
court has jurisdiction of the subject matter 'if the casc is
onc of the type of cases that the cowrt has been
empowered lo cnlerlain by the savereign [rom which the
courl derives ils authority. Closed Basin Landowner's
Ass'n, 734 P2d at 636 (quoting Paine, Webber, Jackson
& Curtis, fnc. v. Adams, 718 P.2d 508, 513 (Colo.
1986)). Where, as here, the power to determine claims

regarding the enforcement of tariffs has been vested in
the PUC in the first instance, DRC cannot confer subject
matter jurisdiction on the district court simply by
requesting relief in the form of damages. Subject matter
jurisdiction "either exists or it does not. The parties
cannot confer subject matter jurisdiction upon the court,
nor may the court confer it upon itself.” Cornstubble v.
Indus. Comm'n, 722 P.2d 448, 430 (Colo. App. 1988)
(quoting Sanchez v. Straight Creek Constructors. 41
Colo. App. 19, 21, 580 P.2d 827, 829 (1978)).

{*28] Nonectheless, we note that the PUC has
authority to order rcparations where cxcessive charges
have been collected by [**13] a public wility for any
product or service:

When complaint has been made to the
commission concerming any rate, . . . and
the commission has found, afier
investigation, that the public wtility has
charged an cxcessive or discriminatory
amount . . . the commission may order that
the public utility make due reparation to
the complainant thercfor, with interest
from the datc of collection, provided no
discrimination will result from such
fcparation.,

§ 40-6-119(1), C.R.S. 2016. Distilled to their essence,
DRC's claims here are that the developers were
ultimately required to foot more of the bill for the wtility
extensions than was due according to the terms of the
tariffs. As a result, reparations for excessive charges
could be an appropriate remedy in this case, See Peoples
Nat. Gas Div. of N. Nai. Gas Co. v. Pub. Ulils. Commi'n,
698 P.2d 255, 262-63 (Colo. 1983) (PUC had statutory
authority to award reparations to utility customers for
overbilling);  Fillage aof Evergreen Park v
Commonwealth Edison Co., 296 I, App. 3d 8§19, 695
N.E2d 1339, 1343, 231 INl. Dec. 220 (Hl. App. C1. 1998)
("The fact that the plaintiff labels its action a breach of
contract action is not dispositive . . . . Irrespective of that
label, it is apparcnt that the plaintiff is secking a rcfund of
part of the charges it paid the defendant and,
consequently, plaintiff is  alleging a claim for
reparations.”) (cilations omitted).’

5 DRC also asserts that the diskrict court must
have jurisdiction because it is the only venue in
which DRC can be afforded a jury trial, as
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demanded in the complaint. A demand for a jury
trial, however, docs not go to the substance of the
claim. See City of Aspen v. Kinder Morgan, Inc.,
143 P.3d 1076, 1078 (Colo. App. 200i6) (consider
the facts alleged and the relief requested to
determine the substance of the claim and whether
the court has subject matter jurisdiction). We will
not permit a party to circumvent the jurisdiction
ol the PUC simply by including a demand for jury

Gas Co., 661 P.2d 684, 690 (Colo. App. 1982).
The division in Grear Western Sugar considered
whether the trial court erred by declining 1o
exercise its discretion to refer issues to the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission under the
doctrine of primary jurisdiction. /d. Because we
conclude that the district court lacked subject
matier jurisdiction, we do not reach the issue of
discretionary referral under the doctrine of

trial in the complaint. primary jurisdiction, and Grear Western Sugar is

inapplicable.
[*29] Considering the allegations in the complaint

[**14] in conjunction with the evidence submitted on the
issuc of subject matter jurisdiction, we agree with the
district court that DRC failed to carry its burden to
establish subject matter jurisdiction in the trial court.6

V. Conclusion
[*30] The judgment is affirmed.

JUDGE TAUBMAN and JUDGE LICHTENSTEIN
6 Nor are we persuaded by DRC's reliance on ~ CORCUL.
Grear Western Sugnr Co. v. Northern Natural





